Public Document Pack

eeds

CITY COUNCIL

JOINT PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 a.m.

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor Javaid Akhtar
Councillor Barry Anderson
Councillor Jonathan Bentley
Councillor David Blackburn
Councillor Colin Campbell
Councillor Ann Castle
Councillor Brian Cleasby
Councillor David Congreve
Councillor Mick Coulson
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Ronald Grahame
Councillor Caroline Gruen
Councillor Peter Gruen
Councillor Sharon Hamilton
Councillor Mary Harland
Councillor Julie Heselwood
Councillor Maureen Ingham

Councillor Asghar Khan
Councillor Graham Latty
Councillor Thomas Leadley
Councillor R Lewis
Councillor Christine Macniven
Councillor A McKenna
Councillor James McKenna
Councillor Stuart McKenna
Councillor Elizabeth Nash
Councillor John Procter
Councillor Rachael Procter
Councillor Kevin Ritchie
Councillor Brian Selby
Councillor Alice Smart
Councillor Eileen Taylor
Councillor Christine Towler
Councillor Neil Walshaw
Councillor P Wadsworth
Councillor G Wilkinson
Councillor Rod Wood

Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth
Governance Services 247 4325
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

To formally nominate the Chair for the meeting

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10

11

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31

of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 16 July 2015.

PLANNING SERVICES PERFORMANCE
REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer

TRAVEL PLANS IN THE PLANNING PROCESS
IN LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Transport Services Development Manager.

PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer

HOUSING AND PLANNING BILL UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer

25 -
44

45 -
58

59 -
66



Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No




Agenda Item 7

Joint Plans Panel
Thursday, 16th July, 2015
PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson,

J Bentley, D Blackburn, A Castle,

B Cleasby, R Finnigan, R Grahame,

C Gruen, P Gruen, S Hamilton, A Khan,
G Latty, T Leadley, C Macniven,

S McKenna, E Nash, B Selby, C Towler,
N Walshaw, G Wilkinson and R Wood

1 Election of the Chair
RESOLVED - That Councillor C Gruen be elected as Chair for the meeting.

2 Late Items
The Chair allowed the following late item to be considered:

e Chancellor's Statement to Parliament — 10t July 2015

The Agenda for Joint Plans Panel had been despatched prior to the Chancellor’'s
Statement.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

4 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Campbell, D
Congreve, M Coulson, M Harland, J Heselwood, M Ingham, R Lewis, A McKenna, J
McKenna, K Ritchie and A Smart.

5 Minutes - 26 February 2015

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 be
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor G Wilkinson
under attendance.

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes
Minute 20 — Planning Review Update

Compulsory training for Members would include the scope of work done by Building
Control.

Minute 23 — Community Infrastructure Levy

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

Page 1



An update on the impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy was requested for the
next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel.

7

End of year performance report for 2014-15

The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided Members with a performance
update for 2014-15.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

Planning had operated within a tight budget over the past year and had
remained in credit.

Challenges included the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) and National Permitted Development Guidance.

A large number of major significant applications had been signed off prior to
the introduction of CIL which involved substantial numbers of legal
agreements .

Introduction of a new pre-application service at the start of February which
had generated additional income and seems to be working well.

There had been a maijor pick up in terms of development around the city.
There had been significant improvements in performance partly due to
extension of time with applications where changes had been necessary.
86% of applications had been approved.

Customer Services Excellence award had been reaffirmed for the whole of
Planning Services.

There had been a lower number of complaints and ombudsman referrals.
There had been a slight increase in the number of officer recommendations
overturned by Panels and at appeal there had been a 50/50 split on these
decisions which demonstrated the fine balance on some applications. There
had been no costs awarded against the Council on these decisions.

There had been more formal enforcement action taken within Leeds than
other core cities.

There would be a continual challenge for Planning due to reform of planning
legislation and guidance.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

Enforcement key cases list — not all cases were reported to Ward Members
and it would be investigated how we could do this easily without having to
spend a lot of time updating a list..

E-planning and reference to the site allocation process in terms of how
representations will be made.

Request for a breakdown of the percentage of new houses that were either
brownfield or greenfield sites in the city as a whole and for Morley.
Monitoring and enforcement of To Let Boards following the adoption of a code
of practice.

HMO’s and related enforcement issues due to associated problems of
disturbance and waste — a paper explaining controls was requested..

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

Page 2



e Appeals on overturned officer recommendations — it was clarified that these
had all been done by written representation and that officers had defended
the decisions on behalf of the Council.

e Members expressed congratulation to the Planning service on performance in
2014/15 and the success in both major and minor applications and the
progress made despite the challenges

RESOLVED — That the report be noted.

8 Housing Growth Workshops
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a series of recent
workshops that had taken place with representatives of house builders.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

e A major workshop had been held in January. Discussion included a review of
the memorandum of Neighbourhoods for Living guidance and design issues.

e Further workshops had been held on the pre-application process,
determination (including Section 106) and what happens when developments
get on site.

e Pre-applications had been regarded as useful but there was some debate
about the format of position statements.

e Viability — more work was needed with housebuilders regarding viability and
there had been discussions regarding this with other West Yorkshire
authorities.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

e The importance of getting design right and the early involvement of Ward
Members and paying attention to the local context.

e Employment, skills and local recruitment.

e |Issues relating to viability — it was suggested that some kind of training or
workshop would be useful.

e Flexibility on deadlines was supported to get the quality of schemes right.

e Consistency on decision making across the different Plans Panels.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

9 Permitted development and changes to the Use Classes Order

The report of the Chief Planning Officer updated Members on how the arrangements
for the new permitted development rights and Use Class Changes were working and
the implications it had in Leeds.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

e The impacti
[...]
gate
o Temple Mill Lodge, Holbeck

o Stank Hall Ban, Beeston

o Hunslet Mill

o Thorpe Hall,.Thorpe on the Hill.

e Other buildings highlighted for priority included the former High Royds
Hospital and Wharfedale Hospital buildings.

e With regard to the York Road Library building, there had been discussion with
the owners and they were currently looking at preparing a scheme of repairs.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

Page 4



e The potential for the Council to intervene, carry out works and charge owners
for works done.

e Other interventions including compulsory purchase.

e Other properties not listed in the report — it was likely that these had not yet
been surveyed.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

1 Chancellor's Statement to Parliament - 10th July 2015

The late report of the Chief Planning Officer informed members of the main issues
for the planning service in Leeds arising from the Chancellors statement to
Parliament on 10th July 2015 and the launch of the document “Fixing the
foundations: creating a more prosperous nation”.

Issues highlighted in the report included the following:

e The automatic permission in principle for housing on brownfield sites on the
statutory register

e The tightening of performance controls in a number of ways including with
local plans and minor applications

e The potential implications arising from plans for starter homes and the
presumption in favour to be given to them

Members expressed concerns about a number of the proposed measures including
poor quality schemes being given an automatic permission and the likely impact of

starter homes on affordable housing provision. It was recognised that many of the

measures would require legislative change and that the detail was not yet clear.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday, 28 January 2016 at 10.00 a.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

I eeds Report author: Helen Cerroti
ﬁmﬁ Tel: 0113 3952111

Report of Chief Planning Officer
Report to Joint Plans Panel
Date: 28 January 2016

Subject: Planning Services performance report

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes X No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. Members usually receive a performance report at the twice yearly Joint Plans Panel
meetings - one covering quarters 1 and 2, and the second reporting performance for
the full year. However, as quarter two ended in September 2015, the information is no
longer current. Therefore in order to provide members with as much up to date
information as possible, this report covers performance for quarters 1 to 3, 2015-16, to
the end of December, wherever it is available.

2. In quarters 1 to 3 there has been a slight increase in the number of application
compared with the same period last year. There has however been a significant
improvement in performance in terms of determination of applications in time compared
with the previous year.

3. Performances on the statutory timescale for determining applications in all categories
has continued to improve which is due in part to the extensions of time provisions
brought in under the Growth and Infrastructure Act, but also due to better project
management and proactive working with applicants.

4. Service improvements continue to be made: Actions arising from the 2014 Planning
Review are continuing to be implemented, yielding financial as well as operational
efficiencies. There h
[...]
timeframe.

Application numbers received in the first two quarters are up by 1.5% in
comparison with the same period last year; however the service has seen a
further reduction in its staffing establishment to deal with these applications. A
close watch will be kept to ensure that there are sufficient resources to maintain
the quality and speed of service necessary.

Performance on appeals has improved considerably, largely due to the number
of household appeals dismissed. It is important that the service strikes a
balance, maintaining design quality and safeguarding amenity, whilst at the
same time not being unreasonable.

Consulting and working proactively with customers through the householder
agents’ conference and workshop sessions with the volume housebuilders has
been a particular focus this year. This is an essential part of the work of the
service, particularly with diminishing resources, meaning the most efficient
processes and effective customer communications are needed in order to
progress applications expeditiously.

The service anticipates a further challenging time ahead, particularly with the
retirement of the Head of Planning Services and Head of Customer Services and

Page 22



changing planning landscape. However, the direction of travel and objectives
are clear in terms of transforming how we work, maintaining and improving
performance levels and continuing to improve services to customers within the
resources available to deliver the service.

9 Recommendations

9.1 Members are asked to note the report and comment as they feel appropriate and
to receive a further performance report in six months’ time.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

I eeds Report author: Gillian MacLeod
ﬁm Tel: 0113 24 75302

Report of the Transport Development Services Manager
Report to the Joint Plans Panel
Date: 28th January 2016

Subject: Travel Plans in the Planning Process in Leeds

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes X No

[...]
 approach to Travel Plan promotion in Leeds regarding
a pot approach to travel plan promotions

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to

o explain the current position regarding travel plan policy, purpose and approach

in Leeds

o review the value for money of the Metrocard Developer scheme operated by

the West Yorkshire Combined Authority

o propose an alternative approach to the promotion of travel plan measures in

Leeds, especially in residential schemes which will need to be agreed with the
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

o show how travel plans are contributing to changing travel behaviour and

sustainable development

Background information

The main objective of a travel plan is to provide opportunities and incentives for
users of a development to reduce the need to travel by non-sustainable modes
such as alone by car to and from a site. Travel plans bring a wide range of
benefits to the community as a whole and to individual developments and
organisations. It is important to note that travel plans are not designed to be anti-
car, rather pro-sustainable travel and concerned with increased choice and
widening of travel options. It is accepted that for many people, travel by car to
work, school or the shops etc is the only realistic option available. However many
people do have alternatives, and travel plans only need to have minor impacts on
travel behaviour to have a major positive impact on local / city wide congestion,
on-street parking problems, CO2 emissions and other harmful air pollutants, health
of individuals, and other benefits.

The role and importance of travel plans has been highlighted by specific inclusion
in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published in March 2012 which
states

“All developments which generate significant amounts of movement should be
required to provide a Travel Plan.”

A draft Travel Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was approved for
development control purposes in May 2007. This 
[...]
avel
behaviour are not always immediately obvious. However the focus on sustainable
travel and the support of such measures has been shown to influence and bring
down single occupancy car use in planning obligated sites in Leeds.

It is however recognised that some promotional measures are currently being
pursued at the expense of other options and at high cost. Moving forward it is
therefore proposed to broaden out the variety of measures which will be promoted
using a travel plan pot approach.

Recommendations
The Joint Plans Panel is requested to:
e note the contents of this report providing any feedback and

e endorse the revised approach to Travel Plan promotion in Leeds
regarding a pot approach to travel plan promotions.

Page 31



Appendix 1 Travel Plan Case Studies

January 2016

Page 32



White Rose Shopping Centre

Background: White Rose Shopping Centre has had a travel plan in place, approved in
2011, following their recent centre extensions. A further travel plan was approved in 2014
to cover the further expansion of the centre, including a new cinema; this development is
underway.

Delivery: A Travel Plan Co-ordinator is in place, with whom Leeds Travelwise team have
had regular meetings.

During late 2014 a real time bus information screen was installed at the bus station, to
advise passengers when the bus will arrive. A real time traffic information screen, with live
bus departures was also installed in the shopping centre. This project was led by our
UTMC team, although Travelwise were instrumental in initiating the project.

A car park management plan is being implemented to move staff away from the popular
customer car parks.

The centre is a member of the West Yorkshire Travel plan Network.

The centre employs external consultants to carry out surveys of staff and customer travel,
and runs prize draws to encourage high response rates for these surveys.

WE HAVE A WINNER!

A massive congratulations to Abby
Tetley from River Island for winning the
[...]
undertaken work on behalf of the Joint Plans
Panel reviewing codes, protocols and other governance documents, for the final
consideration by the Joint Plans Panel. Consequently, JIMOWG.met in December

Page 45



2015 and recommend a number of changes to the protocol in the context of
expeditious decision making,

Recommendations

5. Members are recommended to note the report and to endorse the revisions made to
the Protocol for Public Speaking.

Page 46



1.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.2
3.2.1

Purpose of this report

This report is presented to the Joint Plans Panel to consider the recommended
amendments to the public speaking protocol.

Background information

It is generally considered good practice to provide the opportunity for objectors
and supporters to address a planning committee; it provides the chance for
people to feel more involved in the decision making process by being able to
describe and share their concerns before a decision is taken.

Public speaking at the Plans Panels has been a feature of the decision making
process in Leeds for a number of years and the Council has an adopted a Public
Speaking Protocol, which is within part 5, Codes and Protocols of the Council’s
Constitution. The current public speaking protocol is attached as appendix 1.

Over time, new provisions have been inserted into the protocol; the last significant
changes were made in 2013, where public speaking arrangements were made for
pre-application presentations, with both the applicant and a ward member or their
nominated community representative having the opportunity to address the Panel.

The responsibility for the protocol lies with Joint Plans Panel. The Joint Member
Officer Working Group (JMOWG), a cross party group comprising Panel Chairs
and the Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and Planning, has
traditionally been the conduit for reviewing protocols, codes and guides and
making recommendations for the consideration of the Joint Plans Panel.

The JMOWG met in 
[...]
in the Commons, the
Committee stage where the legislation has been examined in detail and Report
stage where amendments have been discussed and voted upon.

Main issues

The Bill is complex and runs to about 200 pages containing 9 main parts and 20
appended schedules. In summary the 9 parts are as follows;

Part 1 : New Homes in England - Starter Homes and Self Build / Custom
housebuilding

Part 2 : Rogue Landlords and Property agents in England including banning
orders

Part 3 : Recovering abandoned premises in England

Part 4 : Social Housing in England — implementing right to buy, the sale of high
value vacant Local Authority Housing and ensuring replacement provision plus
measures in relation to security of tenancies

Part 5: Housing. Estate agent and rent charges, and other changes
Part 6: Planning in England

Part 7: Compulsory purchase etc

Part 8: Public authority land

Part 9: General

This report will mainly deal with Parts 1 and 6 but the housing elements are also
of note and particularly the regulation of the private rented sector and the
implications of the changes introduced by extending right to buy to housing
association tenants in terms of the provision of social rented affordable housing.

Page 61



3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

The Bill contains substantial powers for the Secretary of State to issue regulations
and directions enabling central control over housing and planning matters.

Starter Homes / Self Build

The Government has previously announced that it intends to build 200,000 starter
homes exclusively for first time buyers under the age of 40, for sale at a minimum
of 20% below normal market prices.  The Bill includes the mechanisms to
deliver this and will:-

e Specify a maximum price for a starter home outside of London of £250,000

e Create a new duty on all planning authorities to promote the supply of
starter homes

e Create new regulations so that planning authorities will only be able to
grant planning permission for residential de
[...]
 local planning authority.

The service will continue to track the Bill’s progress and any new amendments as
it moves through the parliamentary process and assess the impact on service and
housing delivery.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to note the report.

Background documents’

" The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four
years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list does not include documents containing
exempt or confidential information, or any published works. Requests to inspect any background documents
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Meeting held on 16 July 2015
	8 Planning Services Performance Report
	9 Travel Plans in the Planning Process in Leeds
	10 Public Speaking Protocol
	11 Housing and Planning Bill Update



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel

Joint Plans Panel

Thursday, 28th January, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
D Blackburn, A Castle, B Cleasby, 
R Finnigan, C Gruen, P Gruen, M Harland, 
J Heselwood, A Khan, G Latty, T Leadley, 
R Lewis, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, K Ritchie, 
B Selby, E Taylor, C Towler, P Wadsworth, 
N Walshaw, G Wilkinson and R Wood

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor N Walshaw be elected as Chair of the meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley, C 
Campbell, D Congreve, M Coulson, R Grahame, S Hamilton, M Ingham, E Nash, J 
Procter, R Procter, A Smart, C Towler and G Wilkinson.

1 Minutes of Meeting held on 16 July 2015 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor E Taylor’s apologies for 
absence.

1 Matters arising from the Minutes 
Members were given a verbal update following the introduction of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  It was reported that there had been a slow start in 
receiving CIL payments and that many current developments were still under Section 
106 agreements.  Monies would be distributed through Community Committees, 
Town and Parish Council and Neighbourhood forums.

With regard to viability and the impact on schemes, updates would be included in 
committee reports when sums were known.  There had been discussions with the 
other West Yorkshire Authorities and the Planning Advisory Service regarding 
methodology for viability appraisals.  Reference was also made to optional standards 
and how they could be linked to viability.  A Development Planning Document was to 
be produced which would give further guidance on these issues.

1 Planning Services Performance Report 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented performance information in 
relation to Quarters 1 to 3, 2015/16 where it was available.



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel

The following issues were highlighted from the report:

 It was reported that there had been a slight increase in the number of 
applications than the previous year; however there had been a significant 
improvement in performance in terms of determination of applications in time.

 Planning Services was currently operating within budget.
 Pre-applications were working very well.
 There were currently over 750 live applications including 106 major 

applications.  Leeds had a higher proportion of majors compared to other core 
cities.

 Decision making at Plans Panels.  Members were informed of the number of 
decisions made by Panels and of officer recommendations that had been 
overturned.  It was felt that the number of officer recommendations overturned 
was appropriate.  With regard to the increase in regularity of City Plans Panel 
meetings, Members indicated that they would prefer to see current 
arrangements remain and cancel meetings should there not be any business 
to consider.

 Enforcement – Members were informed of enforcement action and stop 
notices that had been issued.

 Staffing – Members were informed that a number of staff had left or were 
planning to leave.  These included Steve Speake, Deputy Chief Planning 
Officer; Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services and Margaret Horton, 
Head of Customer Services.  Members were informed of the development of 
public engagement in the planning process during Margaret’s employment 
and expressed their thanks with a round of applause.  Thanks were also 
expressed to Martin and Steve for their contributions to Planning in Leeds.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Tribute was paid to all staff across Planning Services for the continued 
improvement in performance.

 The success of pre-applications in the planning process.
 Charges and income – Members were informed of the charges made for 

advice and applications.
 Members welcomed decisive enforcement action and use of enforcement 

powers but expressed some concern regarding retrospective enforcement 
action.

 Planning applications over 6 months that had not had a decision made – it 
was reported that most of these had agreed extensions and some were 
awaiting decisions of other factors such as the New Generation Transport 
scheme.

 To Let Boards – it was reported that proactive monitoring and enforcement in 
relation to To Let Boards was due to recommence in Hyde Park and 
Headingley.  Members expressed a view that they would like this to be 
considered in other areas.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel

(2) That a further performance report be recived in six months time.

1 Travel Plans in the Planning Process in Leeds 
The report of the Transport Development Services Manager presented the following:

 The current position regarding travel plan policy, purpose and approach in 
Leeds.

 Information on the Metrocard Developer scheme operated by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority.

 Proposals for an alternative approach to the promotion of travel plan 
measures in Leeds, especially in residential schemes which would need to be 
agreed with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

 How travel plans were contributing to changing travel behaviour and 
sustainable development.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 What kind of scheme would be the most appropriate? – Suggestions included 
travel cards, car clubs ab=nd supporting electric powered vehicles.

 Trying to ensure employment for local people – whilst this could not be made 
a requirement under the planning process, local employment along with other 
factors such as home working and work travel outside peak hour were 
considerations.

 Metrocards – there were ongoing discussions to amend the scheme so that 
cards could be used by more than one member of a household.  Concern that 
the Metrocard scheme was not giving value for money in areas where there 
was little public transport provision.

 Concern regarding the viability of the under use of the bus service provided 
following development of the Clariant site.  It was recognised that this was 
currently under used but the service would require continued funding to 
ascertain whether the service would be viable and sustainable when the 
development was more built up.

 Development of a travel plan for Aireborough – it was felt that this was 
required due to the increase in housebuilding in an area that was not high in 
employment opportunities.

 Members were informed that should the revised approach to travel planning 
be endorsed, further thought would need to be given to how schemes would 
be implemented, how it would fit within the Community Infrastructure Levy and 
how to ensure off site contributions could be used effectively.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the revised approach to Travel Plan promotion in Leeds regarding a pot 

approach to travel pan promotions be endorsed.

1 Public Speaking Protocol 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the provision made for public 
speaking on planning applications at Plans Panels.  Following a meeting of the Joint 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel

Member Officer Working Group in December 2015 a number of changes to the 
protocol had been recommended.

Main proposed changes to the protocol included the following:

 Increasing the time allowed for speakers on planning applications from 3 
minutes to 4 minutes.

 Reducing the time for speakers on pre-applications to 10 minutes.
 Allowing representations from local communities to speak on position 

statements.

Further discussion included the following:

 Community Committee representations – these could be made by Elected 
Members or could be made in writing to be included in reports to Plans 
Panels.

 Members welcomed the proposal to allow members of the public to speak on 
position statements.

 The role of the Chair in exercising discretion to allow speaking in a fair and 
reasonable manner.

 It was proposed that the revisions to the policy take effect from March 2016.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the revisions to the Protocol for Public 
Speaking be endorsed.

1 Housing and Planning Bill Update 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of the progress of and 
the main measures outlined in the Housing and Planning Bill.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 The Bill was currently progressing through the House of Lords and was due a 
further reading before it could be given Royal Assent.

 New Homes in England – Starter Homes and Self Build/Custom 
Housebuilding

 Planning in England
 Additional measures for the Secretary of State to intervene in the planning 

process.
 An amendment to the bill which could allow planning applications to be 

determined by other authorities and potentially private sector.  It was 
suggested that private sector could charge higher fees for a fast track service 
and there was a concern that this would reduce the democratic approach to 
planning.

 The use of a mediator in settling Section 106 agreements and the potential for 
exemption from affordable housing provision.

Members expressed concern regarding some of the proposals outlined in the 
Planning Bill particularly the potential for developers to be exempt from affordable 
housing and the impact it would have on the provision of social housing.



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.


